STATE OF LOUISIANA PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY
AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT

This Amendment (the “Amended CEA”) effective January 1, 2019, to the
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement dated January 27, 2017, as amended, (the “Original
CEA") is by and between the following entities:

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, a political subdivision of the State
of Louisiana, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 628, Covington, Louisiana 7043, herein
appearing through Patricia P. Brister, Parish President, duly authorized (hereinafter also
referenced as the “Parish”); and,

RANDY SMITH, in his official capacity as ST. TAMMANY PARISH
SHERIFF, a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, whose mailing address is P.O.
Box 1120, Covington, Louisiana 70434 (hereinafter referred to as the “Sheriff”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Sherift and the Parish (the “Parties”} acknowledge the mutual
benefit to be gained by beautification and trash pick-up eftorts in the Parish;

WHEREAS, the Parties have determined that it is necessary and in the best
interest of the Parish litter abatement services continue for clean-up work in the Parish
limits, on a daily basis; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article IV. Miscellaneous, of the Original CEA,
the Parties desire to amend the Original CEA to memorialize such changes.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of, which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this Amended
CEA as if fully rewritten and restated herein.

2. The Parties acknowledge the Parish’s appropriation of calendar year 2019
funding for the Original CEA, and, in accordance with Article V.
Appropriations of Funds, the Original CEA is hereby extended for an
additional one-year term through December 31, 2019.

3. Article II. Parish Responsibility, Section 8 shall be amended and restated to
read as follows:



3. In consideration of the obligations undertaken by the Sheriffs Office
pursuant to this Agreement, the Parish will be responsible for funding of the
costs of the salary of the Supervisor to be provided by Sheriff pursuant to
Article I(1)(b) of this Agreement in the amount of fifty-thousand ($50,000.00)
dollars per annum, which amount shall be inclusive of all wages, benefits,
uniforms, expenses in purchasing, operating and maintaining Sheriff's van,
trailer and portable toilet pursuant to Article I(12) of this Agreement, and/or
other costs as related to the obligations undertaken by said Supervisor herein.
Upon execution of this Agreement, and unless otherwise agreed by the Parties,
funding by Parish of said costs pursuant to this section shall be made in
quarterly installments, as follows:

a) One (1) payment in the amount of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred and
no/ 100 ($12,500.00) Dollars due on or before March 30, 2019; and

b) One (1) payment in the amount of Tiwelve Thousand Five Hundred and
no/ 100 ($12,500.00) Dollars due on or before June 30, 2019; and

¢) One (1) payment in the amount of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred and
no/ 100 ($12,500.00) Dollars due on or before September 30, 2019; and

d) One (1) payment in the amount of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred and
no/ 100 ($12,500.00) Dollars due on or before December 31, 2019.

4. The remaining provisions of the Original CEA not amended by this Amended

CEA shall remain in full force and effect.

(Signature page follows.)



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement to be duly executed in multiple originals by the here-
under signed officers, each in the presence of the undersigned two (2) competent witnesses
in St. Tammany, State of Louisiana after diligent reading of the whole.

r—-"‘
THUS DONE AND SIGNED on this L(a‘ day of jf’\/‘?‘?_ , 2019

in the presence of the undersigned witnesses.

WITNESSES: ST. TAMMANY PARISH
p G@YERNMENT
i By: PATRICIA P. BRISTER
President
(e N 0208

46 346 34 3 3 3 3 e S o e e e e A e A A e e e e 3 5k 3 K e e o o A e A6 ol e e ke e 3k b ok ok Sk e e e e e e e e Sl S e el e e A e e e e e 0 K K Kk

THUS DONE AND SIGNED on this ___Jlb _dayof _Jaamary , 2019
in the presence of the undersigned witnesses.

WITNESSES: ST. TAMMANY PARISH
SHERIFE-

4 : = By: RANDY SMITH
Sheriff



